
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes, SN10 1HS 

Date: Thursday 7 October 2021 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718352 or email 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Kelvin Nash 

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

 

  
 

Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Caroline Thomas 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Covid-19 safety precautions for public attendees 
 
To ensure COVID-19 public health guidance is adhered to, a capacity limit for public 
attendance at this meeting will be in place. 
 
You must contact the officer named on this agenda no later than 5pm on Tuesday 
5 October 2021 if you wish to attend this meeting. 
 
Places will be allocated on a first come first served basis. 
 
To ensure safety at the meeting, all members of the public are expected to adhere to the 
following public health arrangements to ensure the safety of themselves and others: 
 

 Do not attend if presenting symptoms of, or have recently tested positive for, COVID-
19 

 Follow one-way systems, signage and instruction 

 Maintain social distancing 

 Wear a face-mask (unless exempt) 
 
Where it is not possible for you to attend due to reaching the safe capacity limit at the 
venue, alternative arrangements will be made, which may include your 
question/statement being submitting in writing. 

 
 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
[...]
read the statement on 



 

Page 5 

 

their behalf. 
 
Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions electronically to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later 
than 5pm on Thursday 30 September 2021 in order to be guaranteed of a 
written response. 
 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Monday 4 October 2021.  
 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. Details of any questions received will be circulated to members prior to 
the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
Questions and answers will normally be taken as read at the meeting. 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To receive details of the completed and pending appeals, and any other updates 
as appropriate. 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 7a   PL/2021/04596 West Winds, 72 Netherstreet, Bromham, 
Chippenham SN15 2DP (Pages 17 - 34) 

 Outline application for demolition of bungalow and replacement with 2 detached 
dwellings and associated works to include change of use of land to form 
extended residential curtilage. 

8   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Eastern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 JULY 2021 AT THE ASSEMBLY ROOM, THE TOWN HALL, ST. JOHN'S 
STREET, DEVIZES, WILTSHIRE, SN10 1BN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Iain Wallis, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
(Substitute) 
 
 
  
  

 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Kelvin Nash and 

 Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, who was substituted by Cllr Jerry Kunkler.  
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 January 2021 were presented for 
consideration and it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Iain Wallis declared for the sake of openness and transparency a non-
pecuniary interest in agenda item 8a, Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - The 
Wiltshire Council Parish of Ogbourne St Andrew Path No. 38 Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2020. Cllr Iain Wallis stated that he worked for 
DEFRA and as such was ultimately responsible to the SoSERFA. However, he 
confirmed that he did not work in a department directly related to Rights of Way.  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

5. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

Mike Wilmott, Head of Development Management, gave an update on the 
appeals report contained within the agenda.  
 
Mr Wilmott drew attention to two items which required corrections: 
 

 On page 17, application 19/09834/FUL, Clock House, Honeystreet, SN9 
5PS. This was a Committee decision, the officer recommendation was to 
approve and the appeal decision was to allow. 

 On page 18, application 20/03969/FUL, The Isis, London Road, Devizes, 
SN10 2DS. The appeal decision was to dismiss.  

 
Mr Wilmott stated that 14 of the 21 appeals were dismissed and three of the 
appeals that were allowed were due to Wiltshire Council currently being unable 
to demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing sites. 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead proposed that the committee note the report, this was 
seconded by Cllr Stuart Wheeler. It was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the appeals report for the period of 20/11/2020 and 02/07/2021.  
  
 

6. Public Participation 
 
The Chairman detailed the procedure for the meeting and the procedures for 
public participation which were set out at item 6 of the agenda. 
 

7. Planning Applications 
 
The following planning applications were considered.  
 

8. PL/2021/04659 & PL/2021/05084, Sharcott Manor, Sharcott Drove, 
Sharcott, SN9 5PA 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mrs Claire Lloyd, applicant, spoke in support of the application.  
Mr James Lloyd spoke in support of the application.  
Mr Nigel Keen, agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
Nick Clark, Senior Planning Officer presented a report which recommended that 
planning permission be refused for the demolition of an outbuilding and erection 
of a single storey extension to the grade II listed Sharcott Manor. (Planning 
permission and listed building consent).  
 
Attention was drawn to a late objection which had been received. The objection 
and pictures sent in to accompany it had been circulated to all committee 
members and could be seen on the planning portal. It was clarified that the 
pictures were taken in 2017.  

Page 8

https://development.wiltshire.gov.uk/pr/s/planning-application/a0i3z000015QOlGAAW/pl202105084?tabset-8903c=3


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Key considerations were whether the demolition of the outbuilding would harm 
the heritage significance of the grade II listed Sharcott Manor and whether the 
replacement single storey extension would harm the heritage significance of the 
grade II listed Sharcott Manor. 
 
The planning officer summarised the key legislative and policy issues that 
related to the applications. It was stated that for grade II listed buildings 
Wiltshire Council should have special regard to t
[...]
Parish of Ogbourne St Andrew Path No.38 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2020” be forwarded to 
the SoSEFRA with the recommendation that it is confirmed as made. 
 

11. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.10 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Wiltshire Council   
Eastern Area Planning Committee 

7th October 2021 
 
Planning Appeals Received between 02/07/2021 and 24/09/2021 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

20/06839/FUL Boomerang Stables 
Crooked Soley 
Chilton Foliat 
Hungerford, Wiltshire 

Chilton Foliat 
 

Redevelopment of equestrian 
premises for the erection of a 
detached house, outbuildings, 
gardens and related infrastructure. 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 29/07/2021 No 

20/06874/FUL Cross Keys Inn 
Malthouse Lane  
Upper Chute, SP11 9ER 

Chute Demolition of the existing buildings 
and construction of a new 
residential dwelling with separate 
garaging. 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 23/08/2021 No 

20/07932/OUT Land at Sandleaze Farm 
Worton, Wiltshire 

Worton Outline planning application for up 
to 26 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure with all matters 
reserved for future consideration 
except for access 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 14/07/2021 No 

20/09059/FUL Land Adj To 7 Norney 
Bridge, Norney Lane 
Marston, SN10 5SF 

Marston Erection of a new dwellinghouse DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 07/07/2021 No 

20/10207/FUL Land off Hospital Road 
Pewsey, Wiltshire 

 Proposed erection of 6 dwellings 
and associated works 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 08/09/2021 No 

21/01008/F
[...]
  

Site Address West Winds, 72 Netherstreet, Bromham, Chippenham SN15 2DP 

Proposal Outline application for demolition of bungalow and replacement with 2 

detached dwellings and associated works to include change of use of 

land to form extended residential curtilage. 

Applicant Mr & Mrs M Butler 

Parish Council Bromham Parish Council 

Electoral 

Division 

Bromham, Rowde & Roundway 

Type of 

application 

Outline Planning Permission  

Case Officer  Nick Clark 

  
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  

The application is before the Eastern Area Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 

Mayes for the committee to consider the scale of the development and car parking along with 

the change of use of agricultural land to provide adequate gardens and the precedent that it 

would set. 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 

development plan and other material considerations and the recommendation that the 

application be approved. 

  

2. Report Summary 

The development of an additional dwelling outside a defined settlement would be contrary 

to the development plan, and the key consideration is the overall ‘planning balance’ 

between the benefits of the development against its impacts within the built envelope of 

Netherstreet.   

  

3. Site Description 

Netherstreet is a linear settlement of dwellings set to the east of the village of Bromham. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7a



 
 

West Winds’ (No. 72) lies within a ribbon of housing 

to the east side of the street and is a modest mid-

20th century bungalow. It is set in a plot of 32 metres 

width, with very limited garden depth to the rear.  

 

Parking and garden space are to the side of the 

bungalow.  

 

 

 

To the rear is open farmland. No. 76 is the 

neighbouring property to the north, 70 to the 

south. On higher ground on the opposite 

side of the street are numbers 101 a
[...]
ard to 

the shortfall in housing land supply is also a material consideration weighing in favour of 

the development  Whilst the development is likely to be noticeable within the street its 

final form has yet to be determined but in terms of density and plot sizes (and the 

additional garden depths) it would be similar to other development within the immediate 

vicinity and the development would not materially adversely impact on the character of 

Netherstreet as a whole.  

There would be a negative impact in terms of an additional dwelling being poorly located 

for local services and facilities.  

The development would bring an albeit limited benefit in terms of a net increase of one 

dwelling to the local housing stock. Both dwellings would also be constructed to modern 

standards of energy efficiency. There would also be local economic benefits both during 

the development phase, and thereafter in supporting the occupation of the dwellings, 

which would make a more efficient use of the land contained within the overall envelope 

of development along Netherstreet. 

Weighing the particular circumstances of this site and the factors above it is concluded on 

balance that the circumstances are sufficient to warrant approval of the development as 

there are no adverse impacts that significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits in 

this case. 

  

RECOMMENDATION: CONDITIONAL APPROVAL 

  

Conditions 

 

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years from the 
date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the 
later. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2.  i) No development shall commence on site until details of the following matters (in 

respect of which approval is expressly reserved) have been submitted to, and 

approved in writing by, the local planning authority:  

 

(a) The scale of the development; 

(b) The layout of the development; 

(c) The external appearance of the development; 

(d) The landscaping of the site; 

(e) The means of access to the site. 

 

Page 26



ii) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 

REASON:  The application was made for outline planning permission and is granted 

to comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 and Article 5(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 

Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 

3.  The details of the reserved matters, and the development hereby permitted shall be 

carried out in accordance with the following approved drawings and details: 

 Location Plan LOC_1969-PLAN 1 

 Protected Species Survey report 

 

The submission of the reserved matters application for the layout of the dwellings 

shall provide for both dwellings to front the highway at Netherstreet.  

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to secure a development that is in 

keeping with the existing form of development in this part of Netherstreet. 

 

4.  i) No development (including works of demolition) shall commence until a 

Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by 

the local planning authority.  

 

ii) The plan shall include details of the measures that will be taken to 

reduce and manage the emission of noise, vibration and dust during the 

construction phase of the development.  

 

iii) It shall include details of the following: 

a) arrangements for lorries delivering to and collecting from the site, 

b) hours of working (including deliveries and collection of demolition waste), 

c) the loading and unloading of equipment and materials, and 

d) provision on the site for storage of materials and parking of construction staff and 

contractor vehicles. 

 

iv) The demolition and construction work will be carried out fully in 

accordance with the so-approved Construction Management Plan at all times. 

 

REASON: In the interests of neighbouring amenities and highway safety. 

 

5.  Car and cycle parking provision to be detailed in the reserved matters application/ s 

shall be in accordance with the required standards set out in the Wiltshire LTP3 Car 

Parking Strategy. 

 

REASON: Considering the limited road width along Netherstreet, in order to ensure 

off-street parking provision for the development in the interests of highway safety 

and convenience. 

 

Page 27



6.  
i) Prior to the first occupation of the development or the substantial completion of the 

development (whichever is the sooner) there shall have been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority a scheme of hard and soft 

landscaping,  the details of which shall include:- 

a) all hard and soft surfacing materials, 

b) means of enclosure, (including details of any existing fencing to be retained), 

c) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and planting sizes 

and planting densities, 

ii) All so-approved planting shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season 

following the first occupation of either building or the substantial completion of the 

development whichever is the sooner. 

iii) All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall 

be protected from damage by vermin and stock.  

 

iv) Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, die, are removed, or become 

seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 

others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 

planning authority.   

v) All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details prior to the first occupation of any part of the development or in accordance 

with a programme to be agreed in writing with the local planning authority. 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development. 

 

7.  i) Demolition works shall be carried out in full accordance with recommendations of 

Section 5 of the approved Protected Species Survey report (21 Apr 2021). 

 

ii) The dwellings shall not be first occupied until bat roosting and bird nesting 

facilities have been incorporated in the development in accordance with details first 

to have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority; 

such details to be in accordance with the recommendations of the approved 

Protected Species Survey report (21 Apr 2021). 

 

REASON 

In the interests of biodiversity. 

 

8.  i) Prior to commencement of construction of the new dwellings there shall have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority full details of a 

surface water drainage scheme and maintenance requirements to be implemented 

on the site in respect of all buildings and new or replacement areas of hard standing. 

 

ii) There shall be no occupation of the development until the so-approved drainage 

scheme has been implemented in full. 

Page 28



 

iii) The drainage scheme shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with approved 

details. 

 

REASON 

In the interests of controlling flood risk and highway safety. 

 

INFORMATIVE 

============ 

For the suggested soakaways, the information to be submitted under this condition 

must include: 

- Ground investigations and infiltration testing in line with the requirements of the 

BRE Digest 365 and undertaken by a competent contractor are required to assess 

the feasibility of the proposed surface water drainage strategy. 

- Sizing calculations, construction details and a maintenance plan. 

 

9.  i) The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until the area 

between the nearside carriageway edge and a line drawn 2.4m parallel thereto over 

the entire site frontage has been cleared of any obstruction to visibility at and above 

a height of 600mm above the nearside carriageway level. 

 

ii) The above frontage visibility margin shall be maintained as such at all times 

thereafter. 

 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 

 

10.  i) The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the first 5m of 

the access, measured from the edge of the carriageway and/or whole of the parking 

area, has been consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone or gravel).  

 

ii) The access shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety 

 

INFORMATIVE 

The surfacing of the access must be in accordance with the details of hard 

landscaping and surface water drainage to be approved under the conditions above.  

 

 

 

  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a PL/2021/04596 West Winds, 72 Netherstreet, Bromham, Chippenham SN15 2DP
	PL.2021.04596 - Location Plan
	PL.2021.04596 - Aerial Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Eastern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 OCTOBER 2021 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET PLACE, 
DEVIZES, SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Kelvin Nash, Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Iain Wallis and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Caroline Thomas and Cllr Laura Mayes 
  
  

 
12. Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

13. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were presented for 
consideration and it was  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

14. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

16. Public Participation 
 
The Chairman detailed the procedure for the meeting and the procedures for 
public participation which were set out at item 5 of the agenda. 
 

17. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

To note the report on completed and pending appeals. 
 

18. Planning Applications 
 
The following planning application was considered: 
 

19. PL/2021/04596 West Winds, 72 Netherstreet, Bromham, Chippenham SN15 
2DP 
 

Public Participation 
 

Vikki Cattell spoke in objection to the application. 
Chris Gray spoke on behalf of Nigel and Louisa Thomas in objection to the 
application. 
Mike White spoke in objection to the application. 
Tom Kent spoke on behalf of Richard Cosker (Agent) in support of the 
application. 
Mike Butler, the applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
Nick Clark, Senior Planning Officer presented a report which recommended that 
planning permission be approved with conditions, for the outline application for 
demolition of bungalow and replacement with 2 detached dwellings and 
associated works to include change of use of land to form extended residential 
curtilage.  
 
The officer stated that the main issue for consideration by the Committee was 
the principle of development. Matters of appearance, landscaping and scale 
were all reserved matters that would be covered by later applications.  

 

The area covered by the application was shown to the Committee highlighting 

an area of farmland to the back of the existing bungalow which was included in 

the application for use as a garden. The indicative site layout plans were just an 

illustration to show 2 dwellings on the plot. 

 

The officer advised that the site was outside the limits of development and 

therefore the application for 2 dwellings was contrary to the Wiltshire Core 

Strategy Development Plan and would usually be recommended for refusal. 

However, in this instance the officer explained that there were material 

considerations for the committee that supported approval. These were the 

shortfall in the five year housing land supply, the developed nature of the 

settlement with ribbons of housing along both sides of the street and the long 

history of redevelopment and infill along the street. The officer referred to the 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which advised that planning 

permission should be granted when an authority cannot demonstrate a five year 

supply of deliverable housing sites, unless the adverse impacts of the 

development significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.   

 

It was stated that there would be some limited economic benefits associated 

with the development. The impact on the character of the settlement and the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

neighbouring amenities should be considered and there were detailed 

considerations of these within the agenda report. The density of dwellings and 

plot size would be very similar to those in the vicinity. On balance the officer felt 

that whilst there was an impact of an additional dwelling, the adverse impacts 

did not outweigh the benefits of the application, hence the recommendation to 

approve the application.  

 

The Officer detailed representations received, there had been no objection from 

Bromham Parish Council, however, 20 objections to the application had been 

received.  

 

In response to a technical question asked by the Committee the officer 

confirmed that if this application was approved, the applicant would have to 

submit a detailed reserved matters application, which would then need to be 

determined. Theoretically that could also come before the Committee 

depending on whether it was called in.  

 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views, as 

detailed above. 

 

The unitary division member, Cllr Laura Mayes, spoke in objection to the 

application. Cllr Mayes urged the Committee to consider that the site was 

outside a defined settlement and therefore the application was contrary to the 

development plan; the application was contrary to core policies 1 and 2; the 

change of use of land from agricultural to residential was a concern; that a net 

gain of 1 dwelling was high in such a small place; if approved both new 

dwellings could be 2 storey; the site was big enough without the addition of 

agricultural land; the applicant owned land around the site and this could lead to 

further development.  

 

In response to public statements the officer stated that the existing bungalow 

had a side garden and the proposed new boundary would put the garden in line 

with the neighbouring properties. It was not setting a precedent for the use of 

land at the rear for housing.  

 

So that the Committee had something to debate the Chairman proposed a 

motion to approve the application, with the conditions stated at pages 26 – 29 of 

the agenda, as per the officer recommendation. This was seconded by Cllr 

Stuart Wheeler.  

 

A debate followed where Members stated that they were in agreement with the 

officer’s recommendation. Members referred to the Planning Inspectorate 

decision in 1976 where two houses immediately to the south of the application 

were allowed at appeal and referenced that the site was clearly within the 

envelope of development. Members reiterated that all matters of size and 

appearance would be decided later.  

  

At the conclusion of the debate, it was, 



 
 
 

 
 
 

  

Resolved: 

  

That planning permission be granted with the following conditions: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or before 

the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of 

the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

 

2. i) No development shall commence on site until details of the 

following matters (in respect of which approval is expressly 

reserved) have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 

local planning authority: 

 

(a) The scale of the development; 

(b) The layout of the development; 

(c) The external appearance of the development; 

(d) The landscaping of the site; 

(e) The means of access to the site. 

 

ii) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details. 

 

REASON: The application was made for outline planning 

permission and is granted to comply with the provisions of Section 

92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Article 5(1) of 

the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 

Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

  

3. The details of the reserved matters, and the development hereby 

permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings and details: 

 

 Location Plan LOC_1969-PLAN 1 

 Protected Species Survey report 

 

The submission of the reserved matters application for the layout of 

the dwellings shall provide for both dwellings to front the highway 

at Netherstreet. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to secure a development 

that is in 



 
 
 

 
 
 

keeping with the existing form of development in this part of 

Netherstreet. 

4. i) No development (including works of demolition) shall commence 

until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

 

ii) The plan shall include details of the measures that will be taken 

to reduce and manage the emission of noise, vibration and dust 

during the construction phase of the development. 

 

iii) It shall include details of the following: 

 

a) arrangements for lorries delivering to and collecting from 

the site,  

b) hours of working (including deliveries and collection of 

demolition waste), 

c) the loading and unloading of equipment and materials, and 

d) provision on the site for storage of materials and parking 

of construction staff and contractor vehicles. 

 

iv) The demolition and construction work will be carried out fully in 

accordance with the so-approved Construction Management Plan at 

all times. 

 

REASON: In the interests of neighbouring amenities and highway 

safety 
 

5. Car and cycle parking provision to be detailed in the reserved 
matters application/ s shall be in accordance with the required 
standards set out in the Wiltshire LTP3 Car Parking Strategy. 
 
REASON: Considering the limited road width along Netherstreet, in 
order to ensure off-street parking provision for the development in 
the interests of highway safety and convenience. 

 
6. i) Prior to the first occupation of the development or the substantial 

completion of the development (whichever is the sooner) there shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority a scheme of hard and soft landscaping, the 
details of which shall include:- 
 

a) all hard and soft surfacing materials, 
b) means of enclosure, (including details of any existing 

fencing to be retained), 
c) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, 

supply and planting sizes and planting densities 
 

ii) All so-approved planting shall be carried out in the first planting 
and seeding season following the first occupation of either building 



 
 
 

 
 
 

or the substantial completion of the development whichever is the 
sooner. 
 
iii) All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free 
from weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin and 
stock. 
 
iv) Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, die, are 
removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
 
v) All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details prior to the first occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in 
writing with the local planning authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development 

 
7. i) Demolition works shall be carried out in full accordance with 

recommendations of Section 5 of the approved Protected Species 
Survey report (21 Apr 2021). 
 
ii) The dwellings shall not be first occupied until bat roosting and 
bird nesting facilities have been incorporated in the development in 
accordance with details first to have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority; such details to 
be in accordance with the recommendations of the approved 
Protected Species Survey report (21 Apr 2021). 
 
REASON 
In the interests of biodiversity 

 
8. i) Prior to commencement of construction of the new dwellings 

there shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority full details of a surface water drainage 
scheme and maintenance requirements to be implemented on the 
site in respect of all buildings and new or replacement areas of hard 
standing. 
 
ii) There shall be no occupation of the development until the so-
approved drainage scheme has been implemented in full 
 
iii) The drainage scheme shall thereafter be maintained in 
accordance with approved details. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

REASON 
In the interests of controlling flood risk and highway safety. 
 
INFORMATIVE 
============ 
For the suggested soakaways, the information to be submitted 
under this condition must include: 

 
- Ground investigations and infiltration testing in line with the 
requirements of the BRE Digest 365 and undertaken by a 
competent contractor are required to assess the feasibility of 
the proposed surface water drainage strategy. 
 
- Sizing calculations, construction details and a maintenance 
plan 

 
9. i) The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into 

use until the area between the nearside carriageway edge and a line 
drawn 2.4m parallel thereto over the entire site frontage has been 
cleared of any obstruction to visibility at and above a height of 
600mm above the nearside carriageway level. 
 
ii) The above frontage visibility margin shall be maintained as such 
at all times 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety 

 
10. i) The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied 

until the first 5m of the access, measured from the edge of the 
carriageway and/or whole of the parking area, has been 
consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone or gravel). 
 
ii) The access shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety 
 
INFORMATIVE 
The surfacing of the access must be in accordance with the details 
of hard landscaping and surface water drainage to be approved 
under the conditions above 

 
 

20. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 3.45 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

